19.0887.04007 Title.05000

April 4, 2019

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO ENGROSSED SENATE BILL NO. 2269

Page 1, line 23, remove ". The term does"

Page 1, line 24, remove "not include whole, uncut fresh fruits and vegetables"

Page 2, line 8, after the underscored period insert: "<u>Food</u>" means an article used for food or drink for human consumption.

<u>9.</u>"

- Page 2, line 9, replace "<u>9.</u>" with "<u>10.</u>"
- Page 2, line 12, replace "10." with "11."
- Page 2, line 14, replace "11." with "12."
- Page 2, line 17, replace "12." with "13."
- Page 2, line 23, replace "13." with "14."
- Page 2, line 26, replace "14." with "15."
- Page 2, line 30, replace "15." with "16."
- Page 3, line 1, replace "<u>16.</u>" with "<u>17.</u>"
- Page 3, after line 4, insert:
 - "<u>18.</u> "Whole, uncut fresh fruits and vegetables" means a fruit or vegetable in its raw or natural state, including all fruits and vegetables that are washed, colored, or otherwise treated in an unpeeled natural form before marketing."

Page 4, after line 29, insert:

"7. Except for whole, uncut fresh fruits and vegetables, food prepared by a cottage food operator may not be sold or used for commercial consumption."

Page 5, line 14, remove "or"

Page 5, line 15, after "products" insert "are dehydrated or are freeze dried and the products"

Page 5, line 15, after "level" insert: ";

- c. The products are blanched and frozen; or
- d. The products are low-acid foods processed using a pressure canner"
- Page 5, line 19, after "<u>chapter</u>" insert "<u>must be labeled in accordance with the requirements of this chapter and</u>"
- Page 5, line 20, replace "If" with "Except as provided under subdivision b, if"
- Page 5, line 20, after "transported" insert "by the cottage food operator"

- Page 5, line 20, replace "frozen" with "at a temperature of forty degrees Fahrenheit [4.4 degrees Celsius] or less"
- Page 5, line 22, replace "and" with "or"
- Page 5, line 23, replace "<u>Must be labeled in accordance with the requirements of this chapter</u>" with "<u>Except for washed shell eggs, if a period of four hours or more occurs between</u> <u>transportation by the cottage food operator and delivery, must be maintained frozen by</u> <u>the cottage food operator</u>"
- Page 5, line 25, remove "in a baked good"
- Page 5, line 26, remove "Garlic in oil."
- Page 5, remove lines 27 through 31
- Page 6, remove lines 1 and 2
- Page 6, line 3, remove "9."
- Page 6, line 4, replace "<u>10.</u>" with "<u>6.</u>"
- Page 6, line 5, replace "<u>11.</u>" with "<u>7.</u>"
- Page 6, line 24, after "<u>Handled</u>" insert "<u>Refrigerated or</u>"
- Page 7, line 1, after the underscored period insert: "<u>If the cottage food is a low-acid food, the</u> <u>label required under this section must:</u>
 - a. Be printed on a high visibility color background;
 - b. Include the phrase "low-acid food" in bold capital letters; and
 - c. Contain the following language: "Improperly canned low-acid food increases your risk of developing foodborne illnesses including botulism or death".
 - <u>5.</u>"

Page 7, after line 4, insert:

"6. <u>The state department of health shall publish a list of high-acid foods that</u> do not require special labeling under this section as a low-acid food."

Renumber accordingly